THE ALBERTA TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION

REPORT OF THE HEARING COMMITTEE
OF THE PROFESSION AL CONDUCT COMMITTEE

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES OF UNPROFESSIONAL
CONDUCT AGAFNST BRIAN NICKEL

|
The hearing committee of the Professional Conduct Committee of the Alberta Teachers’
Association reports that charges of unprofessi nal conduct laid against Brian Nickel of

hearing was held in Barnett House, 11010 142 Street NW, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada on
Thursday, February 4, 2010.

Professional Conduct Committee members p

resented the case against the investigated member. The investigated member, Bri
Nickel, was not present and was not represented by counsel.

|
CONSTITUTION/JURISDICTION

There were no objections to the constitution or jurisdiction of the hearing committee.

CHARGES AND PLEA i

The following charges were read by the secretéry to the hearing committee:

I. Brian Douglas Nickel is charged with unpr&fessional conduct pursuant to the Teaching
Prafession Act in that he, while a member 6fthe Alberta Teachers’ Association, onora
September 5, 2008, at or near [ <. I cngaged in conduct for which he, o
July 28, 2009, was convicted of an indictab“# offence, in that Brian Douglas Nickel did h
in his possession child pornography, to wit: a digital video image of a nude young person,
contrary to section 163.1(4) of the Crlmina}j Code of Canada and in doing so, failed to
maintain the honour and dignity of the proff‘ssion.

2. Brian Douglas Nickel is charged with unpN‘)fessional conduct pursuant to the Teaching
Profession Act in that he, while a member of the Alberta Teachers’ Association, on or abo
September 5, 2008, at or near
July 28, 2009, was convicted of an indictable offence, in that Brian Douglas Nickel did ha
in his possession child pornography, to wit: multiple digital picture image files of young
people, contrary to section 163.1(4) of the Criminal Code of Canada and in doing so, fail
to maintain the honour and dignity of the pﬁ‘bfession.
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were duly investigated in accordance with the Teaching Profession Act. The
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Brian Douglas Nickel is charged with unp
Profession Act in that he, while a membe
August 1, 2007 and September 5, 2008,
engaged in conduct for which he,
offence, in that Brian Douglas Nickel did

person fully nude in the shower, contrary to section 163.1(2) of the Criminal Code of
Canada, and in doing so, engaged in activities which failed to maintain the honour and

dignity of the profession.

Brian Douglas Nickel is charged with un
Profession Act in that he, while a mem
August 13, 2008, at or near
July 28, 2009, was convic

A
of an indi

sexual purpose, touch [JJJJ], 2 person under the age o

body to wit: his hands, contrary to section
so, failed to treat a pupil with dignity and

In the absence of Nickel and the absence of a
of not guilty to each charge on his behalf.
WITNESSES

No witnesses were called.
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Exhibit 1—Charges
Exhibit 2—Notice of hearing sent to Nickel
confirmation of delivery
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Exhibit 3—Process server’s affidavit of service of notice of hearing to Nickel’s home address
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Exhibit 4—Agreed statement of facts ente

Exhibit 5S—Order of Prohibition and four certificates of conviction with respect to Nickel

Exhibit 6—Proof of Nickel’s membership in

EVIDENCE ADDUCED INDICATED TH

AT:

at the Provincial Court of Alberta

e Alberta Teachers’ Association

1. Nickel was a member of the Alberta Tea
to April 30, 2009 inclusive (Exhibit 6).

2. Nickel was employed

b I
al school in .A?beﬂa during that time period (Exhibits 4 and 6).

ers’ Association during the period January 1,/2007

as a teacher at












